

A165451

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE**

MAKE UC A GOOD NEIGHBOR et al.,
Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA et al.
Respondents.

RESOURCES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Real Party in Interest

Appeal from July 29, 2022, Order and August 2, 2022 Order and Judgment of the Alameda Superior Court; Hon. Frank Roesch, Dept. 17, Case No. RG21110142 (Consolidated for Purposes of Trial Only with Case Nos. RG21109910, RG21110157, 21CV000995 and 21CV001919)

RESPONDENTS' THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA ET AL. AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST RESOURCES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT'S JOINT OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ATTORNEYS FOR THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA EL AL

THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP, PLC
*Nicole H. Gordon, State Bar No. 240056
Margaret M. Sohagi, State Bar No. 126336
Mark J.G. Desrosiers, State Bar No. 302309
11999 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 150
Los Angeles, California 90049-5136
(310) 475-5700
Email: ngordon@sohagi.com
Email: msohagi@sohagi.com
Email: mdesrosiers@sohagi.com

LUBIN OLSON & NIEWIADOMSKI LLP
Charles R. Olson, State Bar No. 130984
Philip J. Sciranka, State Bar No. 287932
600 Montgomery Street, 14th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 981-0550
Email: colson@lubinolson.com
Email: psciranka@lubinolson.com

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL - UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

Charles F. Robinson, State Bar No. 113197
Alison L. Krumbein, State Bar No. 229728
1111 Franklin Street, 8th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5201
(510) 987-0851
Email: Alison.Krumbein@ucop.edu

UC BERKELEY, OFFICE OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

David M. Robinson, State Bar No. 160412
200 California Hall, #1500
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-7791
Email: DMRobinson@berkeley.edu

ATTORNEYS FOR REAL PARTY IN INTEREST RESOURCES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

BUCHALTER, A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Douglas C. Straus, State Bar No. 96301
Alicia Cristina Guerra, State Bar No. 188482
55 Second Street, Suite 1700
San Francisco, CA 94105-3493
Telephone: (415) 227-3553
Email: DStraus@buchalter.com
Email: AGuerra@buchalter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS FOR THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA ET AL.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS FOR RESOURCES FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT	12
I. INTRODUCTION.....	13
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	15
A. The 2021 LRDP Update.....	15
B. Immediate Housing Projects	17
1. Anchor House (Housing Project #1).....	17
2. People’s Park Project (Housing Project #2).....	18
C. Environmental Review	21
D. Project Approval	23
E. Procedural History.....	23
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
IV. ARGUMENT	25
A. The Regents’ Consideration of Appellants’ Proposed Lower Enrollment Alternative Complied with CEQA	25
1. The Rule of Reason, and Substantial Evidence, Demonstrate a Reduced Enrollment Alternative is Not Feasible.....	26
2. Evaluating Project Objectives is a Policy Decision Entrusted to the Regents	31
3. Appellants Misrepresent the Regents’ Ability to Limit Resident Undergraduate Enrollment	35
B. The Regents’ Consideration of Alternatives for the People’s Park Project Complied with CEQA.....	38
C. No Prejudice.....	44

D.	The EIR’s Analysis of Social Noise Impacts was Proper	45
1.	Appellants Waived Any Attack on the LRDP Noise Impact Analysis	45
2.	There is No Substantial Evidence of Significant Social Noise Impacts.....	46
3.	The EIR’s Noise Analysis Complies with CEQA.....	49
E.	The EIR Does Not Piecemeal Analysis of the LRDP	51
F.	The EIR Adequately Analyzes Population and Housing Impacts on the Environment.....	56
1.	The EIR Analyzed Direct and Indirect Housing Displacement as Well As Growth-Inducing Impacts	56
2.	Alleged Indirect Housing Displacement Effects are Not Environmental Impacts	61
3.	No Requirement To Analyze Health Effects From Speculative Indirect Displacement.....	63
4.	Mitigation Measure POP-2 Complies with CEQA.....	64
5.	Analysis of Impact POP-1 is Sufficient	65
V.	CONCLUSION	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson First Coalition v. City of Anderson</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1173.....	52
<i>Banning Ranch Conservancy v. City of Newport Beach</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1209.....	52
<i>Banning Ranch Conservancy v. City of Newport Beach</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 918.....	24
<i>Bowman v. City of Berkeley</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 572.....	48
<i>California Native Plant Society v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 957.....	27, 34, 38
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204.....	57
<i>Central Delta State Water Agency v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 245.....	46
<i>Citizen Action to Serve All Students v. Thornley</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 748.....	47, 49
<i>Citizens for a Green San Mateo v. San Mateo County Community College Dist.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1572.....	34
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553.....	27, 34
<i>City of Del Mar v. City of San Diego</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 401.....	34
<i>City of Marina v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341.....	36

<i>City of San Diego v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 945.....	37
<i>Clover Valley Foundation v. City of Rocklin</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 200.....	57
<i>Communities for a Better Env't v. City of Richmond</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 70.....	52
<i>Defend the Bay v. City of Irvine</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1261.....	25
<i>Federation of Hillside & Canyon Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252.....	27
<i>Gentry v. City of Murrieta</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1359.....	47, 51
<i>In re Bay-Delta etc.</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143.....	31
<i>Jones v. Regents of University of California</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 818.....	27, 43
<i>Joshua Tree Downtown Business Alliance v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 677.....	48
<i>Keep Our Mountains Quiet v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 714.....	49
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	27, 52
<i>Leonoff v. Monterey County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1337.....	47
<i>Lucas Valley Homeowners Assn. v. County of Marin</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 130.....	48
<i>Mira Mar Mobile Community v. City of Oceanside</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 477.....	38, 39

<i>Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342.....	57, 58
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439.....	45
<i>Nelson v. County of Kern</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 252.....	53
<i>Ocean Street Extension Neighborhood Association v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2022) 73 Cal.App.5th 985.....	46
<i>Paulek v. Department of Water Resources</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 35.....	55
<i>Plan for Arcadia, Inc. v. City Council of Arcadia</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 712.....	53
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903.....	47
<i>Porterville Citizens for Responsible Hillside Development v. City of Porterville</i> (2008) 157 Cal.App.4th 885.....	47
<i>Preserve Wild Santee v. City of Santee</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 260.....	25
<i>Protect the Historic Amador Waterways v. Amador Water</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1099.....	61
<i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 899.....	41
<i>Sacramento Old City Ass’n v. City Council</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1011.....	64
<i>Saltonstall v. City of Sacramento</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 549.....	40, 51
<i>San Diego Citizenry Group v. County of San Diego</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1.....	41

<i>San Franciscans for Livable Neighborhoods v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 596.....	31
<i>San Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 656.....	43
<i>Save Our Residential Environment v. City of West Hollywood</i> (1992) 9 Cal.App.4th 1745.....	41
<i>Save the Hill Group v. City of Livermore</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 1092.....	24, 27
<i>Sequoyah Hills Homeowners Ass’n v. City of Oakland</i> (1993) 23 Cal.App.4th 704.....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. California Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 370.....	46
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Fresno</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 502.....	24, 63
<i>Sierra Club v. West Side Irrigation Dist.</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 690.....	53
<i>South of Market Community Action Network v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 321.....	25, 27
<i>Tiburon Open Space Committee v. County of Marin</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 700.....	26, 27, 34
<i>Tuolumne County Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Sonora</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1214.....	53
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412.....	23
<i>Visalia Retail, LP v. City of Visalia</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1.....	61
<i>Watsonville and Habitat & Watershed Caretakers v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1277.....	31

<i>Watsonville Pilots Association v. City of Watsonville</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1059.....	28
--	----

Statutes

Public Resources Code, § 21001, subd. (g)	39
Public Resources Code, § 21002.1, subd. (a)	39
Public Resources Code, § 21005, subd. (b)	45
Public Resources Code, § 21061	39
Public Resources Code, § 21082.2, subd. (c)	47, 50
Public Resources Code, § 21083	32
Public Resources Code, § 21167.3	25
Public Resources Code, § 21177, subd. (a)	46
Public Resources Code, § 21177, subd. (b)	46

Treatises

Kostka & Zischke, Practice Under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEB, 2d Ed. 2017 Update) § 15.9C.....	44
Kostka & Zischke, Practice Under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEB, 2d Ed. 2022 Update) § 6.42	48

Regulations

CEQA Guidelines, § 15064, subd. (e)	62
CEQA Guidelines, § 15091, subd. (a)(3).....	26
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.2, subd. (e)	57
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.4, subd. (a)(3).....	51, 64
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subd. (a)	26, 28, 44

CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subd. (f).....	26, 29
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subd. (f)(1).....	38
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.6, subd. (f)(2)(B).....	39
CEQA Guidelines, § 15130, subd. (a)(1).....	51
CEQA Guidelines, § 15131, subd. (a).....	56, 62, 64
CEQA Guidelines, § 15145.....	63
CEQA Guidelines, § 15364.....	32
CEQA Guidelines, § 15378, subd. (a).....	52
CEQA Guidelines, § 15378, subd. (c).....	52
CEQA Guidelines, § 15382.....	49
CEQA Guidelines, § 15384, subd. (a).....	47, 50
CEQA Guidelines, § 15384, subd. (b).....	47
